UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

TODD SIMON, Individudly and On Behalf of | No.
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff, CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
FOR VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL
V. SECURITIESLAWS

MBIA INC., JOSEPH W. BROWN, GARY
C. DUNTON, NICHOLAS FERRERI, NEIL | JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
G. BUDNICK, and DOUGLASC.
HAMILTON,

Defendarts.

Plaintiff, by his atorneys, for his Class Action Complaint, alleges the following upon
persond knowledge asto himsdf and his own acts, and upon information and bedlief based upon
the investigation of plaintiff’s attorneys asto all other matters. The investigation includes the
thorough review and analysis of public statements, publidly filed documents of MBIA Inc.
(“MBIA” or the “Company”), pressreleases, news articles and the review and anaysis of
accounting rules and related literature. Plaintiff believes that further substantid evidentiary
support will exig for the alegations set forth below after areasonable opportunity for discovery.

SUMMARY OF ACTION

1 Thisis a securities class action on behaf of public investors who purchased the
securities of MBI A between August 5, 2003 and March 30, 2005, inclusive (the "Class Period").
Plaintiff complains of a fraudulent scheme and deceptive course of businessthat injured

purchasers of MBIA stock during the Class Period.



JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. The claims asserted arise under 8810(b) and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 (the “Exchange Act” or the "1934 Act"). Jurisdiction is conferred by 8§27 of the 1934
Act. Venue s proper pursuant to 827 of the 1934 Act as defendant MBIA and/or the individual
defendants conduct business in and the wrongful conduct took place in this District.

3. In connection with the acts, conduct and other wrongs alleged in this complaint,
defendants, directly or indirectly, used the means and instrumentalities of interstate commerce,
including, but not limited to, the United States mails, interstate telephone communications and the
facilities of the national securities exchange.

PARTIES

4. Plaintiff Todd Simon purchased MBIA publicly traded securities as detailed in the
attached Certification and was damaged thereby.

5. Defendant MBIA is a Connecticut corporation with its principal place of business
situated at 113 King Street, Armonk, New Y ork 10504. The Company provides financial
guarantee insurance, investment management services, and municipal and other services to public
finance, and structured finance clients on a global basis.

6. Defendant Joseph W. Brown (“Brown™) is Chairman of MBIA Inc. Until May
2004, and a times relevant hereto, Brown was Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of MBIA
Inc., and of its main operating unit, MBIA Insurance Corporation. Brown joined the Company as
Chairman and CEO in January 1999, having been a board member since 1986.

7. Defendant Gary C. Dunton (“Dunton’) is, and was a times relevant hereto,

Presdent and Chief Executive Officer of MBIA Inc. and of its main operating unit, MBIA
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Insurance Corporation. Dunton is a member of the board of directors and a member of the
Company’s senior Executive Policy Committee.

8. Defendant Nicholas Ferreri (“Ferreri”) since May 6, 2004, and at times relevant
hereto, has been the Company’ s Chief Financial Officer.

0. Defendant Nell G. Budnick (“Budnick”) until May 6, 2004, and at times relevant
hereto, was the Company’s Chief Financial Officer.

10. Defendant Douglas C. Hamilton (“Hamilton™) was, at all relevant times, the
Company’ s Controller (Principal Accounting Officer).

11. Defendants Brown, Dunton, Ferreri, Budnick, and Hamilton are collectively
referred to hereinafter as the “Individual Defendants.”

12. Because of the Individual Defendants positions with the Company, they had
access to the adverse undisclosed information about its business, operations, products, operationd
trends, financial statements, markets and present and future business prospects via access to
internal corporate documents (including the Company's operating plans, budgets and forecasts
and reports of actual operations compared thereto), conversations and connections with other
corporate officers and empl oyees, attendance at management and Board of Directors meetings
and committees thereof and via reports and other information provided to themin connection
therewith.

13.  The Individua Defendants, by virtue of their high-level positionswith the
Company, directly participated in the management of the Company, were directly involved in the
day-to-day operations of the Company at the highest levels and were privy to confidentia

proprietary information concerning the Company and its business, operations, products, growth,
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financid statements, and financial condition, as dleged herein. Said defendants were involved in
drafting, producing, reviewing and/or disseminating the false and mideading statements and
information aleged herein, were aware, or recklesdy disregarded, that the fase and mideading
statements were being issued regarding the Company, and approved or ratified these statements,
inviolation of the federal securities laws.

14.  Asofficers and controlling persons of a publicly-held company whose securities
were, and are, registered with the SEC pursuant to the Exchange Act, and traded on the New
York Stock Exchange (“NY SE”), and governed by the provisions of the federal securities laws,
the Individud Defendants had a duty to disseminate promptly, accurate and truthful information
with regpect to the Company's financial condition and performance, growth, operations, financial
statements, business, products, markets, management, earnings and present and future business
prospects, and to correct any previoudy issued statements that had become materialy mideading
or untrue, so that the market price of the Company's publicly traded securities would be based
upon truthful and accurate information. The Individual Defendants misrepresentations and
omissions during the Class Period violated these specific requirements and obligations.

15.  Thelndividud Defendants participated in the drafting, preparation, and/or
approvad of the various public and shareholder and investor reports and other communications
complained of herein and was aware of, or recklessly disregarded, the misstatements contained
therein and omissions therefrom, and were aware of their materially false and mideading nature.
Because of their Board membership and/or executive and manageria positionswith MBIA, the
Individual Defendants had access to the adverse undisclosed information about MBIA’s business

operations as particularized herein and knew (or recklessly disregarded) that these adverse facts
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rendered the positive representations made by or about MBIA and its businessissued or adopted
by the Company materialy false and mideading.

16.  TheIndividua Defendants, because of their positions of control and authority as
officers and directors of the Company, were able to and did control the content of the various
SEC filings, press releases and other public statements pertaining to the Company during the
Class Period. The Individud Defendants were provided with copies of the documents alleged
herein to be misleading prior to or shortly after their issuance and/or had the ability and/or
opportunity to prevent their issuance or cause themto be corrected. Accordingly, the Individua
Defendants are responsible for the accuracy of the public reports and releases detailed herein and
aretherefore primarily liable for the representations contained therein.

17.  The Individua Defendants are ligble as participants in a fraudulent scheme and
course of businessthat operated as afraud or deceit on purchasers of MBIA securities by
disseminating materially false and misleading statements and/or concealing material adverse facts.
The scheme: (i) deceived the investing public regarding MBIA’ s business, operations,
management and the intrinsic value of MBIA securities; and (iii) caused plaintiff and other
members of the Class to purchase MBIA securities at artificially inflated prices.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

18. Maintiff brings this action as a dass action pursuant to Federd Rule of Civil
Procedure 23(a) and (b)(3) on behdf of a Class, congsting of all those who purchased or
otherwise acquired the common stock of MBIA between Augus 5, 2003 and March 30, 2005,
inclusive (the "Class Period") and who were damaged thereby. Excluded from the Class are de-

fendants, the officers and directors of the Company, a dl relevant times, members of their im-
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mediate families and their legal representatives, heirs, successors or assgns and any entity in
which defendants have or had a controlling intered.

19.  The members of the Class are so numerous that joinder of all members isimprac-
ticable. Throughout the Class Period, MBIA’s common stock was actively traded on the NY SE.
While the exact number of Class members is unknown to Plaintiff at thistime and can only be
ascertained through appropriate discovery, Plaintiff believes that there are hundreds or thousands
of membersin the proposed Class. Record owners and other members of the Class may be
identified from records maintained by MBI A or itstransfer agent and may be notified of the
pendency of thisaction by mail, usng the form of notice smilar to that cusomarily used in
securities class actions.

20. Haintiff’s claims are typica of the claims of the members of the Class as dll
members of the Class are similarly affected by defendants wrongful conduct in violation of federal
law that is complained of herein.

21. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the members of the Class
and has retained counsel competent and experienced in class and securities litigation.

22.  Common questions of law and fact exist asto all members of the Class and
predominate over any questions solely affecting individual members of the Class. Among the
guestions of law and fact common to the Class are:

(@) whether the federal securities laws were violated by defendants' acts as dleged

heren;



(b) whether statements made by defendantsto the investing public during the
Class Period misrepresented material facts about the business, operations and management of
MBIA; and

(c) towhat extent the members of the Class have sustained damages and the
proper measure of damages.

23. A classactionissuperior to all other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controversy since joinder of al members isimpracticable. Furthermore, asthe
damages suffered by individua Class members may be relatively small, the expense and burden of
individud litigation make it impossible for members of the Classto individualy redressthe
wrongs done to them. There will be no difficulty in the management of this action as a class
action.

SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS
Background

24. MBIA provides financial guarantee insurance, investment management services,
and municipal and other servicesto public finance, and structured finance clients on a global basis.
The Company conductsitsfinancial guarantee business through its wholly owned subsidiary,
MBIA Insurance Corporation (“MBIA Corp.”). MBIA Corp. isthe parent of MBIA Insurance
Corp. of lllinois (“MBIA Illinois”) and Capital Markets Assurance Corporation (“CapMAC”"),
both financial guarantee companies. BIA Corp. also ownsMBIA Assurance SA. (“MBIA
Assurance”), a French insurance company which writes financia guarantee insurance in the

member countries of the European Union, and MBIA UK Insurance Limited (“MBIA UK”), a



financial guaranty insurance company licensed in the United Kingdom. The Company also
provides investment management products and financial services.

Defendants’ Materially False And Misleading Statements Issued During The Class Period

25.  The ClassPeriod beginson August 5, 2003. On that day, MBIA issued a press
release announcing the Company’ s financial results for the six-month period ended June 30, 2003.
The press release, titled “MBIA Inc. Reports 54 Percent Increase in First Half Net Income Per
Share; Operating Earnings Per Share up 15 Percent in First Half of 2003,” stated the following:

MBIA Inc. (NYSE: MBI), the holding company for MBI A Insurance Corporation,
reported today that diluted earnings per share increased 54 percent in the first sx
monthsto $3.04 from $1.98 in last year'sfirst half. Net income for the first half
was $441.2 million compared with $295.0 million in the same period last year, a 50
percent increase.

Second quarter diluted earnings per share increased 57 percent to $1.51 from
$0.96. Net income for the second quarter rose 53 percent to $217.9 million from
$142.6 million in last year's second quarter.

* k%

Net income and the unrealized appreciation on the company's invesment portfolio
increased MBIA's book value per share at June 30, 2003 to $42.19 from $37.95 at
December 31, 2002, up 11 percent. Adjusted book value (ABV) per share, a
non-GAAP measure, at June 30, 2003 rose 7 percent to $55.44 from $51.77 at
December 31, 2002. ABV includes the after-tax effects of deferred premium
revenue less prepaid reinsurance premiums and deferred acquisition costs, the
present vaue of installment premiums, unredized gains or losses on investment
contract liabilities and a provision for loss and loss adjustment expenses.

Neil G. Budnick, MBIA Chief Financia Officer, said, "MBI A recorded strong
financial results for the first half of 2003, driven by increased insurance revenues.
Earned premiums grew avery healthy 25 percent, reflecting strong top line
production & very attractive pricing levels over the past few years. Demand for
MBIA's guarantee across al sectors of the globa capital markets continuesto be
srong and our insured portfolio has held up well in a sressful economic
environment.”



26. On August 14, 2003, MBI A filed its quarterly report on Form 10-Q with the SEC.
The Company’ s Form 10-Q was signed by defendants Budnick and Hamilton and reaffirmed the
Company’s previoudy announced financial results. Additionally in its Form 10-Q, the Company
represented the following:

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and, accordingly, do not include
al of the information and disclosures required by accounting principles generdly
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). These statements should be
read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
included in Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002 for MBIA Inc. and
Subsidiaries (the Company). The accompanying consolidated financial statements
have not been audited by independent accountantsin accordance with auditing
standards generdly accepted in the United States of America, but in the opinion of
management such financial statements include all adjustments, congsting only of
normal recurring adjustments, necessary for afair statement of the Company’s
financial position and results of operations.

27. In the Form 10-Q, Defendants Brown and Budnick certified MBIA’s financia
results for the period ended June 30, 2003, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, stating the following:

1. | have reviewed the Quarterly Report of MBIA Inc. (the “Company”) on Form
10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2003 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of
amaterial fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the satements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this Report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial
information included in this Report, fairly present in al materia respectsthe
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and
for, the periods presented in this Report;



4. The Company’s other certifying officersand | are responsible for establishing
and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the Company and have:

(a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure
controls and procedures to be designed under our supervison, to ensure that
material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated
subsdiaries, is made known to us by otherswithin those entities, particularly
during the period in which this Report is being prepared;

(b) evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures and presented in this Report our conclusons about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
Report based on such evaluation; and

(c) disclosed inthisReport that there were no change in the Company’ s internal
control over financia reporting that occurred during the Company’s second
quarter of 2003 that has materiadly affected, or isreasonably likely to materialy
affect, the Company’sinternal control over financial reporting; and

5. The Company’s other certifying officers and | have disclosed, based on our most
recent evaluation of interna control over financial reporting, to the Company’'s
auditors and to the audit committee of the board of directors:

(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknessesin the design or operation of

internal control over financid reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely

affect the Company' s ahility to record, process, summarize and report financial

information; and

(b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other

employees who have a significant role in the Company’ s internal control over

financial reporting.

28.  OnNovember 4, 2003, MBIA issued a press release announcing financial results
for the nine months ended September 30, 2003. The press release, titled “MBIA Inc. Reports 42
Percent I ncrease in First Nine Months Net | ncome Per Share,” stated as follows:

MBIA Inc. (NYSE: MBI), the holding company for MBI A Insurance Corporation,

reported today that diluted earnings per share increased 42 percent in the first nine
months to $4.36 from $3.08 in lagt year's first nine months. Net income for the first
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nine months was $631.6 million compared with $457.7 million in the same period
last year, a 38 percent increase.

Third quarter diluted earnings per share increased 19 percent to $1.31 from $1.10.
Net incomefor the third quarter rose 17 percent to $190.4 million from $162.7
million in last year's third quarter.

*k*

MBIA'sbook vdue per share & September 30, 2003 increased to $42.24 from
$37.95 at December 31, 2002, up 11 percent due to the growth in net income and
the unredized appreciation on the company'sinvestment portfolio. Adjusted book
value (ABV) per share, anon-GAAP measure, at September 30, 2003 rose 11
percent to $57.34 from $51.77 at December 31, 2002. ABV includes the after-tax
effects of deferred premium revenue less prepaid reinsurance premiums and
deferred acquisition costs, the present value of installment premiums, unrealized
gains or losses on investment contract liabilities and a provision for loss and loss
adjustment expenses.

Gary Dunton, MBI A president, said, "MBIA posted record top line production
driven by very srong results from our domestic and international public finance
operations. We are pleased that we were able to achieve this growth while
maintaining our stringent underwriting and pricing standards. Strong demand for
our guarantee continues unabated in the global capital markets."

29. On November 13, 2003, MBI A filed its quarterly report on Form 10-Q with the
SEC. The Company’s Form 10-Q was signed by defendants Budnick and Hamilton and
reaffirmed the Company’s previoudy announced financial results. Inits Form 10-Q, the Company
represented the following:

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been
prepared in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and, accordingly, do
not include all of the information and disclosures required by accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). These
statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included in Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2002 for MBIA Inc. and Subsidiaries (MBIA or the Company). The
accompanying consolidated financia statements have not been audited by
independent accountants in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
inthe United States of America, but in the opinion of management such financial
statementsinclude al adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring
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adjustments, necessary for a fair gatement of the Company’ sfinancial position
and results of operations.

30. Moreover, defendants Brown and Budnick certified MBIA’ sfinancial resultsin the
Form 10-Q, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, and stated the following:

1. I have reviewed the Quarterly Report of MBIA Inc. (the “Company”) on Form
10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2003 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of
amaterial fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the satements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this Report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial
information included in this Report, fairly present in al materia respectsthe
financia condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and
for, the periods presented in this Report;

4. The Company’s other certifying officersand | are responsible for establishing
and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the Company and have:

(a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure
controls and procedures to be designed under our supervison, to ensure that
material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated
subsdiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this Report is being prepared;

(b) evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures and presented in this Report our conclusons about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
Report based on such evaluation; and

(c) disclosed inthisReport that there were no change in the Company’ s internal
control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company’s third quarter
of 2003 that has materidly affected, or isreasonably likely to materidly affect, the
Company’sinternal control over financia reporting; and
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5. The Company’s other certifying officers and | have disclosed, based on our most
recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Company’s
auditors and to the audit committee of the board of directors:

(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of
internal control over financid reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the Company’ s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

(b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other
employees who have a significant role in the Company’ s internal control over
financial reporting.

31.  OnFebruary 3, 2004, MBIA issued a press release announcing financial results for

the quarterly period and year ending December 31, 2003. The press release, titled “MBIA Inc.

Reports 43 Percent Increase in 2003 Earnings Per Share,” stated the following:

MBIA Inc. (NYSE: MBI), the holding company for MBIA Insurance Corporation,
reported today that 2003 diluted earnings per share rose 43 percent to $5.61 per
share compared with $3.92 in 2002. Net income for 2003 was $813.6 million
compared with $579.1 million for 2002, a 40 percent increase. The increase in net
income and earnings per share for 2003 was due to acombination of solid growth
in insurance operating income, positive mark-to-market adjustments on the
company's insured synthetic credit derivatives and net realized gains generated
from shortening the duration of the company's investment portfolio.

Fourth quarter diluted earnings per share increased 49 percent to $1.25 from $0.84
in 2002. Net income for the fourth quarter rose 50 percent to $182.0 million from
$121.4 million in last year's fourth quarter.

*k*

"MBIA had its best year ever in 2003. Significant demand across our product lines
resulted in record top line production and bottom line results as well as
extraordinary high credit qudity of business written. Our team did an excellent job
of capitalizing on sgnificant globa market opportunities as over 40 percent of
business production came from international operations. With an improving global
economy and continuing strong demand for the financial guarantee product,

MBI A's outlook remains favorable," said MBIA President Gary Dunton.
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32. On March 12, 2004, MBI A filed itsannual report for 2003 on Form 10-K with the
SEC. The Company’s 10-K was signed by defendants Brown, Hamilton and Dunton, and
reaffirmed the Company’s previoudy announced financia results. Additiondly In the 10-K, the
Company’ sauditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, issued the following clean audit report:

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related
consolidated statements of income, changes in shareholders equity and cash flows
present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of MBIA Inc. and its
subsidiaries at December 31, 2003 and 2002 and the results of their operations and
their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2003
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s
management; our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
saements based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these satementsin
accordance with auditing standards generdly accepted in the United States of
America, which require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
An audit includes examining, on atest basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosuresin the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, and evd uating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for
our opinion.

33.  Alsointhe 2003 Form 10-K, defendants Brown and Budnick certified
MBIA’sfinancia results, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, by
stating the following:

1. | have reviewed the Annual Report of MBIA Inc. (the “Company”) on Form
10-K for the period ending December 31, 2003 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a
material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the satements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not

mideading with respect to the period covered by this Report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial
information included in this Report, fairly present in all materia respectsthe
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financia condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and
for, the periods presented in this Report;

4. The Company’s other certifying officersand | are responsible for establishing
and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the Company and have:

(a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure
controls and procedures to be designed under our supervison, to ensure that
material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated
subgdiaries, is made known to us by otherswithin those entities, particularly
during the period in which this Report is being prepared,;

(b) evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures and presented in this Report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
Report based on such evaluation; and

(c) disclosed in this Report that there were no change in the Company’ s internal
control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company’s fourth quarter
of 2003 that has materidly affected, or isreasonably likely to materidly affect, the
Company’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5 The Company’ s other certifying officers and | have disclosed, based on our most

recent evaluation of interna control over financial reporting, to the Company’'s

auditors and to the audit committee of the board of directors:

(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of

internal control over financid reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely

affect the Company’ s ahility to record, process, summarize and report financial

information; and

(b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other

employees who have a significant role in the Company’ s internal control over

financial reporting.

34.  OnMay 4, 2004, MBIA issued a press release announcing financid results for the
first quarter of 2004, the period ended March 31, 2004. The press release was titled “MBIA Inc.

Reports 8 Percent Decrease in First Quarter Earnings Per Share,” and stated the following:
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MBIA Inc. (NYSE: MBI), the holding company for MBI A Insurance Corporation,
reported today that net income for the first quarter was $207.6 million compared
with $223.3 million in the same period last year, a 7 percent decrease. First quarter
diluted earnings per share decreased 8 percent to $1.42 from $1.54 in 2003. The
decrease was primarily a result of a pre-tax mark-to-market unreaized loss of
$10.7 million, or $0.05 per share, for the first quarter of 2004 compared with a
pre-tax mark-to-market unredized gain of $60.2 million, or $0.27 per share, in the
first quarter of 2003.

**k*

Gary Dunton, MBIA president, said, "While MBIA's operating income for the first
quarter was solid, significantly lower new business production was a
disappointment. The quarter was characterized by tighter spreads, which decreased
insured penetration across all markets and increased competition. While business
activity has accderated recently, the weak first quarter will make it difficult to
match 2003's record new business production. Over the longer term, we remain
confident that the global capital markets will continue to expand, providing
attractive opportunities for new busness growth."

35. On May 7, 2004, MBIA filed its quarterly report on Form 10-Q with the SEC.
The Company’ s Form 10-Q was signed by defendants Budnick and Hamilton and reaffirmed the
Company’s previously announced financial results. In its Form 10-Q, the Company represented
the following:

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and, accordingly, do not include
al of the information and disclosures required by accounting principles generdly
accepted in the United States of America. These satements should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included
in Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003 for MBIA Inc. and
Subsidiaries (the Company). The accompanying consolidated financial statements
have not been audited by independent auditors in accordance with auditing
standards generdly accepted in the United States of America, but in the opinion of
management such finandal statements incdude all adjustments, conssting only of
normal recurring adjustments, necessary for afair statement of the Company’s
financial position and results of operations.
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36. In the May 7, 2004, Form 10-Q, defendants Dunton and Budnick certified
MBI A’sfinancia results, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, by stating
the following:

1. | have reviewed the Quarterly Report of MBIA Inc. (the “Company”) on Form
10-Q for the period ending March 31, 2004 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a
material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made,
in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
midleading with respect to the period covered by this Report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information
included in this Report, fairly present in al materia respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and for, the periods
presented in this Report;

4. The Company’s other certifying officersand | are responsible for establishing and
maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the Company and have:

(a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure
controls and procedures to be designed under our supervison, to ensure that
material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during
the period in which this Report is being prepared;

(b) evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’ s disclosure controls and
procedures and presented in this Report our conclusons about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
Report based on such evaluation; and

(c) disclosed in this Report that there were no change in the Company’ s internal
control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company’ sfirst quarter of
2004 that has materidly affected, or isreasonably likely to materialy affect, the
Company’sinternal control over financial reporting; and

5. The Company’s other certifying officers and | have disclosed, based on our most

recent evaluation of internal control over financia reporting, to the Company’s
auditors and to the audit committee of the board of directors:
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(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknessesin the design or operation of
internal control over financid reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the Company’ s ahility to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

(b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other
employees who have a significant role in the Company’ s internal control over
financial reporting.

37.  OnAugust 3, 2004, MBIA issued a press release announcing financial results for
the six months ended June 30, 2004. The press release, titled “MBIA Inc. Reports 5 Percent
Decrease in First Half Net Income Per Share,” stated the following:

MBIA Inc. (NYSE: MBI), the holding company for MBI A Insurance Corporation,
reported today that diluted earnings per share decreased 5 percent in the first 9x
months of 2004 to $2.90 from $3.04 inlast year's first half. Net income for the first
hdf of 2004 was $424.7 million compared with $441.2 million in the same period
last year, a4 percent decrease.

The decrease was aresult of smal mark-to-market net unrealized gains on MBIA's
derivative exposure recorded for the first half of 2004 compared with much larger
net unredized gainsfor the comparable period of 2003. Excluding the effects of
the net unrealized gains, net income for the first six months of 2004 was $423.9
million compared to $374.0 million for the first haf of 2003, a 13 percent increase.

Second quarter diluted earnings per share decreased 2 percent to $1.48 from $1.51
in lagt year's second quarter. Net income for the second quarter was $217.1 million
compared to $217.9 million in lagt year's second quarter. Excluding the effects of
the mark-to-market net unredized gans, net income for the second quarter of
2004 was $209.3 million, a 10 percent increase over the second quarter of 2003.

*k*

Operating income per share, which excludes the effects of net realized gains, net
unredized gainson derivative ingruments and foreign exchange, and income from
discontinued operations, rose 11 percent to $2.61 per share for the first haf of
2004 compared with $2.35 per share in the same period last year.

Gary C. Dunton, MBIA Chief Executive Officer, said, "MBIA posted strong
results for the second quarter of 2004. While our pipeline of new business
opportunities remains steady, difficult market conditions will make it unlikely that
the company will match last year's record new business production. However, we
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remain confident that the market will return to a more baanced view of risk and
that demand for our product will grow over the long-term as the global capital
markets continue to expand.”

38.  OnAugust 6, 2004, MBIA filed with the SEC its quarterly report on Form 10-Q.
The Company’s Form 10-Q was signed by defendants Ferreri and Hamilton and reaffirmed the
Company’s previoudy announced financia results. Additionaly in its Form 10-Q, the Company
represented the following:

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and, accordingly, do not include
al of the information and disclosures required by accounting principles generdly
accepted in the United States of America. These satements should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included
in Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003 for MBIA Inc. and
Subsidiaries (the Company). The accompanying consolidated financial statements
have not been audited by independent auditors in accordance with auditing
standards generdly accepted in the United States of America, but in the opinion of
management such finandal statements include all adjustments, conssting only of
normal recurring adjustments, necessary for afair statement of the Company’s
financial position and results of operations.

39. Moreover, in the Form 10-Q defendants Dunton and Ferreri certified MBIA's
financial results, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, by stating the
following:

1. | have reviewed the Quarterly Report of MBIA Inc. (the “Company”) on Form

10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2004 as filed with the Securities and Exchange

Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a

material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the satements

made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not

mideading with respect to the period covered by this Report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial
information included in this Report, fairly present in al materia respectsthe
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financia condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and
for, the periods presented in this Report;

4. The Company’s other certifying officersand | are responsible for establishing
and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the Company and have:

(a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure
controls and procedures to be designed under our supervison, to ensure that
material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated
subgdiaries, is made known to us by otherswithin those entities, particularly
during the period in which this Report is being prepared,;

(b) evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures and presented in this Report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
Report based on such evaluation; and

(c) disclosed in this Report that there were no change in the Company’ s internal
control over financia reporting that occurred during the Company’s second
quarter of 2004 that has materidly affected, or isreasonably likely to materiadly
affect, the Company’ s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The Company’s other certifying officers and | have disclosed, based on our most

recent evauation of interna control over financia reporting, to the Company’s

auditors and to the audit committee of the board of directors:

(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of

internal control over financid reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely

affect the Company' s ahility to record, process, summarize and report financial

information; and

(b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other

employees who have a significant role in the Company’ s internal control over

financial reporting.

40.  OnNovember 2, 2004, MBIA issued a press release announcing financial results
for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2004. The press release, titled “MBIA Inc.
Reports 4 Percent Decrease in First Nine Months Net Income Per Share; Operating Earnings Per

Share up 10 Percent in First Nine Months,” stated the following:
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MBIA Inc. (NYSE: MBI), the holding company for MBI A Insurance Corporation,
reported today that diluted earnings per share decreased 4 percent in thefirst nine
months of 2004 to $4.19 from $4.36 in lagt year's first nine months. Net income for
the first nine months of 2004 was $610.8 million compared with $631.6 millionin
the same period last year, a 3 percent decrease.

The decrease was the result of small mark-to-market net unredized losses on
MBIA's derivative exposure recorded for the first nine months of 2004, compared
with large net unrealized gains for the comparable period of 2003. Excluding the
effects of the net unredlized gains and losses, net income for the first nine months
of 2004 was $611.2 million, compared to $563.8 million for the first nine months
of 2003, an 8 percent increase.

Third quarter diluted earnings per share decreased 2 percent to $1.29 from $1.31
in lagt year's third quarter. Net income for the third quarter was $186.0 million
compared to $190.4 million in last year's third quarter.

*k*

Operating income per share, which excludes the effects of net realized gains, net
unrealized gains and losses on derivative instruments and foreign exchange, and

income from discontinued operations, rose 10 percent to $3.91 per share for the
first nine months of 2004 compared with $3.57 per share in the same period lagt
year.

Gary C. Dunton, MBIA Chief Executive Officer, said, "MBIA posed solid
operating results for the first nine months of 2004, despite the challenging market
environment for new business production. We remain determined to aggressvely
pursue high-quality, profitable business without compromising our underwriting
and pricing discipline. Although top line production can fluctuate consderably
from year to year, we are confident that we can profitably grow our business at
historical levels over the longer term."”

41.  On November 5, 2004, MBIA filed its quarterly report on Form 10-Q with the
SEC. The Form 10-Q was signed by defendants Ferreri and Hamilton and reaffirmed the
Company’s previoudy announced financia results. Additionaly in its Form 10-Q, the Company
represented the following:

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and, accordingly, do not include

-21-



al of the information and disclosures required by accounting principles generaly
accepted inthe United States of America. These satements should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included
in Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003 for MBIA Inc. and
Subsidiaries (the Company). The accompanying consolidated financial statements
have not been audited by independent auditors in accordance with auditing
standards generdly accepted in the United States of America, but in the opinion of
management such finandal statements indude all adjustments, congsting only of
normal recurring adjustments, necessary for afair statement of the Company’s
financial position and results of operations.

42. Also in the 10-Q, defendants Dunton and Ferreri certified MBIA’ sfinancial results,
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, by stating the following:

1. | have reviewed the Quarterly Report of MBIA Inc. (the “Company”) on Form
10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2004 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a
material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the satements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
midleading with respect to the period covered by this Report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial
information included in this Report, fairly present in al materia respectsthe
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and
for, the periods presented in this Report;

4. The Company’s other certifying officersand | are responsible for establishing
and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(€)) for the Company and have:

(a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure
controls and procedures to be designed under our supervison, to ensure that
material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by otherswithin those entities, particularly
during the period in which this Report is being prepared;

(b) evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’ s disclosure controls and
procedures and presented in this Report our conclusons about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
Report based on such evaluation; and
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(c) disclosed in this Report that there were no change in the Company’ s internal
control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company’s third quarter
of 2004 that has materidly affected, or isreasonably likely to materialy affect, the
Company’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The Company’s other certifying officers and | have disclosed, based on our most

recent evauation of internal control over financia reporting, to the Company’s
auditors and to the audit committee of the board of directors:

(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknessesin the design or operation of

internal control over financid reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely

affect the Company’ s ahility to record, process, summarize and report financial

information; and

(b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other

employees who have a significant role in the Company’ s internal control over

financial reporting.

43. Defendants' knew or recklessly disregarded that their statements described in 1 25-
42, above, were materially false and misleading when made because defendants misrepresented or
failed to disclose the following: (1) that MBIA overleveraged itself during the Class Period, was
substantialy under-reserved against possible credit defaults, and overly exposed to guaranteeing
risky structured financings; (2) that MBI A accelerated its recognition of current income by
classifying many of its upfront guarantee fees as advisory fees taken at closing, rather than
accounted for over the life of the bondsinsured; (3) that MBIA improperly booked a $70 million
payment from Converium Re (then known as Zurich Reinsurance North America) in 1998, which
at the time was depicted as a loss-reducing reinsurance recovery for MBIA, but was, in substance,
aloan; (4) that as result of this, MBIA financial statements were materially overstated by $60

million; (5) that MBI A artificidly inflated premium income and portfolio credit quality by insuring

bonds in the secondary market that were attracting priceslower than their stale credit ratings
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would dictate; (6) that MBIA’s low loss ratios resulted from the Company’ s practice to defer
recognition of problems rather than provide layers of excess collateral, other underwriting
protection, and its self-proclaimed prowess at restructurings, (7) that MBIA set forth an illegal
scheme to cover the loss from the failed Allegheny Health, Education and Research Foundation
(“Aherf”) bond issuance, with a retroactive reinsurance policy providing a $170 million reinsurance
recovery, to cover the present value of the future Aherf interest and principa payments, which
resulted in MBIA showing a more-than-40% jump in pretax income that year -- $565 million above
income figure without resort to the reinsurance; (8) that MBIA was dumping performing but
troubled policies from its existing portfolio onto Channel Reinsurance Ltd. —a Bermuda reinsurer
of whichMBIA owns a17.4% interest — with the proviso that it could later make up any quality
problems alowing MBIA to buy time by removing potential workout loans from its balance shest,
inorder to make its financial results appear better; and (9) that MBIA lacked adequate internal
controls and was, therefore, unable to ascertain the true financial condition of the Company.

44, On November 18, 2004, MBI A issued a press release announcing that “it received
identica document subpoenas today from the Securities and Exchange Commission and the New
York Attorney General's office requesting information with respect to non-traditional or loss
mitigation insurance products developed, offered or sold by MBIA to third partiesfrom January 1,
1998 to the present.” Additionaly, the Company stated: “ The subpoenas do not identify any
specific transaction, and MBIA believes the subpoenas were issued in connection with an
industry-wide investigation of non-traditional insurance products. MBIA intends to cooperate fully
with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the New York Attorney General's request for

documents.”
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45. On November 23, 2004, MBI A provided additiond information concerning the
subpoenas, stating as follows :

On Thursday, November 18, MBIA Inc. (NY SE: MBI) announced that it had

received identical document subpoenas from the Securities and Exchange

Commission and the New York Attorney General's office requesting information

with repect to non-traditional or loss mitigation insurance products devel oped,

offered or sold by MBIA to third parties from January 1, 1998 to the present. The

subpoenas did not identify any specific transaction.

In a subsequent cal made by the Company to the SEC, arepresentative of the

SEC indicated that the invegtigation will include the reinsurance arrangements

entered into by MBIA in 1998 in connection with the bankruptcy of the Delaware

Valley Obligated Group (DVOG), an entity that is part of Pittsburgh-based

Allegheny Health, Education and Research Foundation (AHERF).

As previoudy noted, MBI A intends to cooperate fully with the Securities and

Exchange Commission and the New York Attorney General'srequest for

documents.

46. On December 29, 2004, MBI A filed a form 8-K with the SEC concerning the
retirement of John B. Caouette, Vice President of the Company and Vice Chairman of the
subsidiary. Caouette was given, in part, the following: al vested benefits, his 2004 bonusin a
lump sum payable in March 2005, an amount equal to his 2004 pension contribution, and a lump
sum payment of $2,822,167 — his long-term incentive compensation for his work 2001-2003.
Caouette dso agreed not to reveal any information about MBIA.

47.  OnFebruary 1, 2005, MBI A issued a press release announcing financial results for
the fourth quarter and year ended December 30, 2004. The press release, titled “MBIA Inc.
Reports 1 Percent Decrease in 2004 Earnings Per Share; Operating Earnings Per Share up 10
Percent in 2004,” stated asfollows:

MBIA Inc. (NY SE: MBI), the holding company for MBIA Insurance
Corporation, reported today that 2004 diluted earnings per share dedined 1
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percent to $5.55 per share compared to $5.61 in 2003. Net income for 2004 was
$804.1 million compared to $813.6 million for 2003, a 1 percent decrease.

The decrease was the result of small mark-to-market net unredized gainson
MBIA's derivative exposure recorded for 2004, compared with large net
unrealized gains for 2003. Excluding the effects of the net unrealized gains, net
income for 2004 was $803.1 million, compared with $748.8 million for 2003, a7
percent increase.

Fourth quarter diluted earnings per share increased 9 percent to $1.36 from $1.25
in 2003. Net income for the fourth quarter rose 6 percent to $193.4 million from
$182.0 million in last year's fourth quarter.

*k*

Operating income per share, which excludes the effects of net realized gains, net
unrealized gains and losses on derivative instruments and foreign exchange, and
income from discontinued operations, rose 10 percent to $5.25 per share in 2004
compared to $4.79 per share in 2003. Operating income, excluding refundings,
also rose 10 percent to $4.68 per share in 2004 from $4.27 per share in 2003.

For the fourth quarter of 2004, operating income increased 10 percent to $1.34
per share from $1.22 per sharein the fourth quarter of 2003. Excluding
refundings, fourth quarter operating income rose 14 percent to $1.22 per sharein
2004 from $1.07 per share in the same period of 2003.

Gary Dunton, MBI A Chief Executive Officer, said, "MBIA's financial and
operating results for 2004 were solid, despite a very challenging market
environment characterized by tight credit spreads and increased levels of
competition. New business production in insurance operations, while down from
last year's record results, was still among the highest in the company's history.
Critical to the long-term success of our franchise, we continued to maintain our
strict underwriting standardsin this demanding environment."

Mr. Dunton added, "While we believe that current market conditions will likely
continue this year, we have a solid pipeine across most of our product lines. For
2005, we expect operating earnings per share, excluding refundings, to increase
by 10 to 12 percent, but then return to the 12 to 14 percent growth range in
2006-2007. We anticipate that operating ROE will be at the lower end of the 12
to 14 percent range in 2005 due to our strong capital position and the projected
decline in refunding volume. Looking forward to 2006 and 2007, we expect that
operating ROE will improve and be within the 12 to 14 percent range. We
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continue to manage MBIA to provide long-term growth in shareholder value, and
we remain very optimistic about the prospects for our global franchise.”

48.

Defendants' statements described in contained in 47, above, was materially false

and mideading when made for the reasons previously sated in 143.

Disclosures at the End of the Class Period

49.

On March 8, 2005, MBIA announced that the Company would restate its financial

statements for 1998 and subsequent years. The restatement was being made to correct the

accounting treatment for two reinsurance agreements that MBIA entered into in 1998 with

Converium Re (previously known as Zurich Reinsurance North America). The restatement would

not have a materia effect on MBIA's financid position, and MBIA did not expect the restatement

to have any effect on its ratings or on the Triple-A ratings of MBIA Insurance Corporation.

Moreover, the Company stated:

Asareault of this resatement, MBIA'sfinancial results for 1998 will reflect a third
quarter incurred loss of $70 million related to $265 million of bonds insured by
MBIA tha were issued by Allegheny Health, Education and Research Foundation
(AHERF). The after-tax loss will be approximately $47 million, resulting in net
income for the year of approximately $386 million, or $2.57 per share, down 11%
from $433 million or $2.88 per share as originaly reported.

MBIA egtimates that its earnings will be reduced by approximately $6 million (or
four cents per share) in 1999, $4 million (or 3 cents per share) in 2000, $3 million
(or two cents per share) in 2001 and will have a de minimis effect in 2002. MBIA
estimates that its earnings will increase by approximately $2 million (or one cent
per share) in 2003 and $4 million (or three cents per share) in 2004. The Company
expectsto finalize these estimates and file its 2004 audited financid statementsin
its 10K by the March 16 deadline. The restatement could result in a delay in this

filing.

The two reinsurance agreements with Converium consisted of an excess of loss
agreement and a quota share agreement. Under the excess of loss reinsurance
agreement, Converium reimbursed MBI A for $70 million of the $170 million loss
experienced by MBIA in the third quarter of 1998 on the $265 million of
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MBI A-insured bonds issued by AHERF, which was recorded as an offset to the
loss. Under the reinsurance agreement, MBIA agreed to cede to Converium on a
guota share basis new business written with an aggregate of $101 million in net
ceded premiums over a six-year period ending October 1, 2004, which was
accounted for inthe same manner as other quota share treaties.

Under separate agreements to which MBIA was not a party, Converium reinsured
the risk that it assumed from MBIA under the quota share agreement for losses in
excess of $13 million to AXA Re Finance SAA. (ARF), asubsidiary of AXA Re
S.A. ARF contended that, in connection with its agreement to assume this risk
from Converium, there was an oral agreement with MBIA under which MBIA
would replace ARF asareinsurer to Converium by no later than October 2005.

In October 2004, M BIA management recommended that the Audit Committee of
the Board of Directors undertake an investigation of the AHERF reinsurance
arrangement, including whether such an oral agreement existed between MBIA
and ARF. The Audit Committee retained outside counsel and initiated an
investigation in October 2004. The outside counsel's investigation has been
substantially completed. While the investigation has not conclusvely determined
whether an oral agreement infact exised, MBIA has been advised, however, that
it gppears likely that such an agreement or understanding with ARF was madein
1998.

Inlight of this additiona information, MBI A has decided to correct its accounting
for the agreements and redtateits 1998 and subsequent financial statements with
respect to the Converium excess of loss agreement and the quota share agreement.
MBIA now bdievestha the appropriate accounting trestment for the excess of
loss and quota share reinsurance agreements with Converium is to record the $70
million paid by Converium under the excess of loss agreement as a deposit and to
record the subsequent premium cessions under the quota share agreement as a
repayment of the deposit with imputed interest.

As previoudy disclosed, in November 2004 MBI A received subpoenas from the
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and the New Y ork Attorney's General
Office (NYAG) related to non-traditional reinsurance arrangements, including the
AHERF reinsurance transaction. The company is cooperating fully with the SEC
and the NY AG in their investigations.

In addition to the agreements with Converium related to AHERF, MBIA had
agreements with two other reinsurers, ARF and Munich Re, under which those
reinsurers reimbursed MBIA for $100 million of AHERF losses incurred by
MBIA. MBIA also separately entered into quota share reinsurance agreements
with these reinsurers under which it agreed to cede on a quota share basis new

-28-



business written with an aggregate of $97 million in adjusted gross premiums to

ARF and $98 million in adjusted gross premiumsto Munich Re over a Sx-year

period ending October 1, 2004. These reinsurers assumed new risk on a pro raa

bass in exchange for these premiums. MBI A continues to believe that its

accounting for the excess of loss and quota share agreements with ARF and

Munich Re is appropriate.

In the fourth quarter of 2004, MBIA assumed from ARF the previously ceded

policies that ARF had assumed directly from MBIA under its quota share

agreement with MBIA and also reinsured ARF for substantially al of the business

that ARF assumed from Converium under the Converium guota share agreement.

50.  ThenonMarch 9, 2005, MBIA announced that it had received a subpoenafrom the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of New Y ork seeking information related to the
reinsurance agreements it entered into in connection with the loss it incurred in 1998 on bonds
insured by MBIA Insurance Corp. that were issued by Allegheny Health, Education and Research
Foundation (“AHERF"). These mattersare currently under investigation by the Securities and
Exchange Commission and the New Y ork State Attorney General's Office, with which the
Company has been cooperating. The Company intended also to cooperate fully with the U.S.
Attorney's Office.

51.  On March 30, 2005, after the market closed, MBIA announced that it had received
additional requests from the New Y ork Attorney General's Office (NYAG) and the Securities and
Exchange Commission, supplementing the subpoenas served on the Company in late-2004. The
requests sought documents relating to the Company's accounting treatment of advisory fees, its
methodology for determining loss reserves and case reserves, ingances of purchase of credit
default protection on itself and documents relating to Channel Reinsurance Ltd. — a reinsurance

comparny of which MBIA ispart owner — covering January 1, 2000 to the present. MBIA was

cooperating fully with the NY AG and the SEC.
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52.  This new shocked the market, and shares of MBI A fell $4.36 per share, or 7.7

percent, to close at $52.28 per share on unusually heavy trading volume.
UNDISCLOSED ADVERSE FACTS

53.  The market for MBIA’s common stock was open, well-developed and efficient at
all relevant times. As aresult of these materially false and misleading statements and failuresto
disclose, MBIA’s common stock traded at artificially inflated prices during the Class Period.
Plaintiffs and other members of the Class purchased or otherwise acquired MBIA’s common stock
relying upon the integrity of the market price of MBIA’s common sock and market information
relating to MBIA, and have been damaged thereby.

54.  During the Class Period, defendants materialy mided the investing public, thereby
inflating the price of MBIA’ s common stock, by publicly issuing false and misleading statements
and omitting to disclose material facts necessary to make defendants’ statements, as set forth
herein, not false and mideading. Said statements and omissions were materialy false and
misleading in that they failed to disclose material adverse information and misrepresented the truth
about the Company, its business and operations, as alleged herein.

55.  Atdl rdevant times, the materid misrepresentations and omissions particularized in
this Complaint directly or proximately caused or were a substantia contributing cause of the
damages sustained by Plaintiff and other members of the Class. Asdescribed herein, during the
Class Period, defendants made or caused to be made a series of materialy false or mideading
statements about MBIA’s business, prospects and operations. These materia misstatements and
omissions had the cause and effect of creating in the market an unredlistically positive assessment

of MBIA and its business, prospects and operations, thus causing the Company’ s common stock to
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be overvaued and artificidly inflated at al relevant times. Defendants materially false and
misleading statements during the Class Period resulted in Plaintiff and other members of the Class
purchasing the Company’ s common stock at artificially inflated prices, thus caudng the damages
complained of herein.

ADDITIONAL SCIENTER ALLEGATIONS

56.  Asadlleged herein, defendants acted with scienter in that defendants knew that the
public documents and statements issued or disseminated in the name of the Company were
materially false and misleading; knew that such satements or documents would be issued or
disseminated to the investing public; and knowingly and substantidly participated or acquiesced in
the issuance or dissemination of such statements or documents as primary violations of the federal
securitieslaws. As set forth elsewhere herein in detail, defendants, by virtue of their receipt of
information reflecting the true facts regarding MBI A, their control over, and/or receipt and/or
modification of MBIA’ s alegedly materialy mideading misstatements, and/or their associations
with the Company which made them privy to confidentia proprietary information concerning
MBI A, participated in the fraudulent scheme alleged herein.

57. Defendants knew and/or recklessly disregarded the falsity and misleading nature of
the information which they caused to be disseminated to the investing public. The ongoing
fraudulent scheme described in this complaint could not have been perpetrated over a subgtantial
period of time, as has occurred, without the knowledge and complicity of the personnel at the
highest level of the Company, including the Individual Defendants.

58.  During the Class Period, MBIA was able to raise $350 million through the offering

a 30-year bond.
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Applicability Of Presumption Of Reliance:
Fraud-On-The-Market Doctrine

59.  Atall relevant times, the market for MBIA’s common stock was an efficient market
for the following reasons, among others:

(& MBIA’s sock met the requirementsfor listing, and was listed and actively
traded onthe NY SE, ahighly efficient and automated market;

(b) Asaregulated issuer, MBIA filed periodic public reports with the SEC and the
NY SE;

(c) MBIA regularly communicated with public investors via established market
communication mechanisms, including through regular disseminations of press releases on the
national circuits of magjor newswire services and through other wide-ranging public disclosures,
such as communications with the financia press and other similar reporting services, and

(d) MBIA was followed by several securities analysts employed by major
brokerage firms who wrote reports which were distributed to the saes force and certain customers
of their respective brokerage firms. Each of these reports was publicly available and entered the
public marketplace.

60. Asaresult of the foregoing, the market for MBIA’s common stock promptly
digested current information regarding MBIA from all publicly-available sources and reflected such
information in MBI A’ sstock price. Under these circumstances, all purchasers of MBIA’s common
stock during the Class Period suffered smilar injury through their purchase of MBIA’s common
stock at artificially inflated prices and a presumption of reliance applies.

NO SAFE HARBOR
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61. Thegatutory safe harbor provided for forward-looking statements under certain
circumstances does not apply to any of the allegedly false satements pleaded in this complaint.
Many of the specific statements pleaded herein were not identified as “forward-looking
statements’ when made. To the extent there were any forward-looking statements, there were no
meaningful cautionary statements identifying important factorsthat could cause actua results to
differ materialy from those in the purportedly forward-looking statements. Alternatively, to the
extent that the statutory safe harbor does apply to any forward-looking statements pleaded herein,
defendants are liable for those false forward-looking statements because at the time each of those
forward-looking statements was made, the particular speaker knew that the particular forward-
looking statement was false, and/or the forward-looking statement was authorized and/or
approved by an executive officer of MBIA who knew that those statements were false when made.

FIRST CLAIM
Violation Of Section 10(b) Of The Exchange Act

And Rule 10b-5Promulgated Thereunder
Against All Defendants

62. Paintiff repeats and realleges each and every dlegation contained above as if fully
st forth herein.

63. During the Class Period, defendants carried out a plan, scheme and course of
conduct which was intended to and, throughout the Class Period, did: (i) decelve the investing
public, including Plaintiff and other Class members, as dleged herein; and (ii) cause Plaintiff and
other members of the Classto purchase MBIA’s common stock a artificially inflated prices. In
furtherance of thisunlawful scheme, plan and course of conduct, defendants, and each of them,

took the actions set forth herein.
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64. Defendants (a) employed devices, schemes, and artifices to defraud; (b) made
untrue statements of material fact and/or omitted to state materia facts necessary to make the
statements not misleading; and (c) engaged in acts, practices, and a course of businesswhich
operated as a fraud and deceit upon the purchasers of the Company’ scommon stock in an effort to
maintain artificially high market prices for MBIA’s common gock in violation of Section 10(b) of
the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5. All defendants are sued either as primary participants in the
wrongful and illegal conduct charged herein or as controlling persons as alleged below.

65. Defendants, individudly and in concert, directly and indirectly, by the use, means or
instrumentalities of interstate commerce and/or of the mails, engaged and participated in a
continuous course of conduct to conceal adverse material information about the business,
operations and future prospects of MBIA as specified herein.

66.  These defendants employed devices, schemes, and artificesto defraud, whilein
possession of material adverse non-public information and engaged in acts, practices, and a course
of conduct as alleged herein in an effort to assure investors of MBIA' s value and performance and
continued substantia growth, which included the making of, or the participation in the making of,
untrue statements of material facts and omitting to state material facts necessary in order to make
the statements made about MBIA’ s and its business operations and future prospectsin the light of
the circumstances under which they were made, not mideading, as set forth more particularly
herein, and engaged in transactions, practices and a course of business which operated as a fraud
and deceit upon the purchasers of MBIA’s common sock during the Class Period.

67. Each of the Individual Defendants primary ligbility, and controlling person liability,

arises from thefollowing facts: (i) the Individua Defendants were high-level executives and/or
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directors a the Company during the Class Period and members of the Company’ s management
team or had control thereof; (ii) each of these defendants, by virtue of hisor her responsibilities
and activities as a senior officer and/or director of the Company was privy to and participated in
the creation, development and reporting of the Company’ sinternal budgets, plans, projections
and/or reports; (iii) each of these defendants enjoyed significant personal contact and familiarity
with the other defendants and was advised of and had access to other members of the Company’s
management team, internal reports and other data and information about the Company’s finances,
operations, and salesat al relevant times; and (iv) each of these defendants was aware of the
Company’s dissemination of information to the investing public which he or she knew or recklessly
disregarded was materially false and mideading.

68.  The defendantshad actual knowledge of the misrepresentations and omissons of
material facts set forth herein, or acted with reckless disregard for the truth in that they failed to
ascertain and to disclose such facts, even though such facts were available to them. Such
defendants materia misrepresentations and/or omissions were done knowingly or recklessy and
for the purpose and effect of concealing MBIA’ s operating condition and future business prospects
from the investing public and supporting the artificially inflated price of its common stock. As
demonstrated by defendants’ overstatements and misstatements of the Company’ s business,
operations and earnings throughout the Class Period, defendarnts, if they did not have actual
knowledge of the misrepresentations and omissions alleged, were reckless in failing to obtain such
knowledge by deliberately refraining from taking those steps necessary to discover whether those

statements were false or misleading.
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69.  Asareault of thedissemination of the materially false and misleading information
and failure to disclose material facts, as set forth above, the market price of MBIA’scommon
stock was artificially inflated during the Class Period. In ignorance of the fact that market prices of
MBIA'’s publicly-traded common stock were artificially inflated, and relying directly or indirectly
on the fase and mideading satements made by defendants, or upon the integrity of the market in
which the common stock trades, and/or on the albsence of material adverse information that was
known to or recklesdy disregarded by defendants but not disclosed in public satements by
defendants during the Class Period, Plaintiff and the other members of the Class acquired MBIA’s
common stock during the Class Period at artificialy high prices and were damaged thereby.

70. At thetime of said misrepresentations and omissions, Plaintiff and other members of
the Class were ignorant of their falsity, and believed them to be true. Had Plaintiff and the other
members of the Class and the marketplace known the truth regarding the problems that MBIA was
experiencing, which were not disclosed by defendants, Plaintiff and other members of the Class
would not have purchased or otherwise acquired their MBIA common stock, or, if they had
acquired such common stock during the Class Period, they would not have done o at the
artificially inflated prices which they paid.

71. By virtue of the foregoing, defendants have violated Section 10(b) of the Exchange
Act, and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder.

72.  Asadirect and proximate result of defendants wrongful conduct, Plaintiff and the
other members of the Class suffered damages in connection with their respective purchases and
sales of the Company’s common sock during the Class Period.

SECOND CLAIM
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Violation Of Section 20(a) Of The Exchange Act
Against the Individual Defendants

73. Paintiff repeats and realleges each and every dlegation contained above as if fully
st forth herein.

74.  The Individual Defendants acted as controlling persons of MBIA within the
meaning of Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act as alleged herein. By virtue of their high-level
positions, and their ownership and contractua rights, participation in and/or awareness of the
Company’ s operations and/or intimate knowledge of the false financia statementsfiled by the
Company with the SEC and disseminated to the investing public, the Individual Defendants had the
power to influence and control and did influence and control, directly or indirectly, the decison-
making of the Company, including the content and dissemination of the various statements which
Plaintiffs contend are fdse and mideading. The Individual Defendants were provided with or had
unlimited access to copies of the Company’s reports, press releases, public filings and other
statements alleged by Plaintiff to be misleading prior to and/or shortly after these statements were
issued and had the ahility to prevent the issuance of the statements or cause the statementsto be
corrected.

75. In particular, each of these defendants had direct and supervisory involvement in the
day-to-day operations of the Company and, therefore, is presumed to have had the power to
control or influence the particular transactions giving rise to the securities violations as alleged
herein, and exercised the same.

76.  Asset forth above, MBIA and the Individua Defendants each violated Section

10(b) and Rule 10b-5 by their acts and omissions as alleged in this Complaint. By virtue of their
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postions as controlling persons, the Individud Defendants are liable pursuant to Section 20(a) of
the Exchange Act. Asa direct and proximate result of defendants wrongful conduct, Plaintiff and
other members of the Class suffered damages in connection with their purchases of the Company’s
common stock during the Class Period.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief and judgment, as follows:

(@) Determining that thisaction is a proper class action, designating Plaintiff as
L ead Plaintiff and certifying Plaintiff as a class representative under Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure and Paintiff’s counsel as Lead Counsel;

(b) Awarding compensatory damages in favor of Plaintiff and the other Class
members againg all defendants, jointly and severdly, for all damages sustained as aresult of
defendants wrongdoing, in an amount to be proven at tria, including interest thereon;

(6 Awarding Plaintiff and the Class their reasonable costs and expensesincurred in
this action, including counsel fees and expert fees;, and

(d) Such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.
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JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Plantiff hereby demands atrid by jury.

Dated: April 7, 2005 MURRAY FRANK & SAILER LLP

By:

Eric Belfi
275 Madison Avenue, Suite 801
New York, New York 10016
Telephone:  (212) 682-1818
Facamile: (212) 682-1892

GLANCY BINKOW & GOLDBERG LLP
Lionel Z. Glancy

Michael Goldberg

1801 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 311

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone:  (310) 201-9150

Facamile: (310) 201-9160

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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